Main drivers

The end notes are an integral part of this Presentation. See pages 62-69 at the back of this presentation for information related to the financial metrics and defined terms in this presentation

(a) Stated numbers at current FX. Variations Q/Q and Y/Y at constant FX (RoAC, C/I and CoR variations at current FX).
(b) Underlying RoAC excluding IFRS9 macro scenario impairments was 12.7%.

(a)

UniCredit Group - Strictly Confidential

40

CIB
Solid NII and fee performance offset by trading

 Resilient NII thanks to European loan market
leadership

 Strong growth in fee income Y/Y thanks to
the second best DCM quarter ever and lower
pay-out to the network following weaker
certificate sales

 Lower trading income Q/Q with solid
performance in equities, commodities and
FX more than offset by credit spread
widening in some portfolios, XVA (-90m
Q/Q), and non-recurring valuation
adjustments (-22m Q/Q)

 LLPs include 142m related to update of
IFRS9 macro scenario. The underlying cost of
risk was 4bps

 POI includes -70m due to an IFRS9 technical
price adjustment on debt securities
following the new IFRS9 macro scenario

Annex - divisional data

Data in m

Total revenues(a) 1,036 1,044 809 -22.6% -22.0%

o/w Net interest 556 587 588 +0.1% +5.8%

o/w Fees (b) 112 163 173 +6.1% +54.4%

o/w Trading 332 240 54 -77.7% -83.8%

Operating costs -394 -405 -398 -1.8% +0.9%

Gross operating profit 642 639 411 -35.8% -36.0%

LLPs -44 47 -157 n.m. n.m.

Net operating profit 598 686 253 -63.1% -57.6%

Stated net profit 498 369 -22 n.m. n.m.

Underlying net profit1 498 464 -2 n.m. n.m.

Stated RoAC 18.4% 13.4% -0.8% -14.2p.p. -19.2p.p.

Underlying RoAC1 18.4% 16.8% -0.1% -16.9p.p. -18.5p.p.

C/I 38.0% 38.8% 49.2% +10.4p.p. +11.2p.p.

CoR (bps) 14 -13 42 55 28

∆ % vs

4Q19

∆ % vs

1Q19
1Q19 4Q19 1Q20 Main drivers

The end notes are an integral part of this Presentation. See pages 62-69 at the back of this presentation for information related to the financial metrics and defined terms in this presentation

(a) 1Q19 and 4Q19 other revenues include Ocean Breeze contribution.
(b) 1Q19 fees impacted by high certificate sales.
(c) Underlying RoAC excluding IFRS9 macro scenario impairments was 5.2%.

(a)

UniCredit Group - Strictly Confidential

41

Group Corporate Centre
Lower dividends drive increased net operating loss Y/Y

 Revenues -45m Y/Y mainly due to lower